examined the notices issued by authorised intermediaries and having 

verified the compliance of the proxies submitted, the Chairman announces 

that, by proxy granted to the Shareholders’ Representative, there are 

currently 2,845 (two thousand four hundred forty-five) shareholders 

representing a total of 2,177,811,123 (two billion one hundred and 

seventy-seven million eight hundred eleven thousand one hundred and 

twenty-three) shares with voting rights, equal to 66.305904% (sixty-six 

point three hundred five thousand nine hundred and four percent) of the 

entire share capital. 

The Chairman states that he will provide updated information on the 

number of shareholders present at a later stage and prior to each vote. 

* * * * * 

The final list of the names of those present at the Meeting, all by

[...]

pursuant to Article 120 Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation and 

other information available to the Company, shareholders holding voting 

shares representing more than 3% (three per cent) of the total shares issued 

are: 

- Cassa depositi e prestiti società per azioni, holding 936,179,478 

(nine hundred thirty-six million one hundred and seventy-nine thousand 

four hundred seventy-eight) shares representing 28.5% (twenty-eight point 

five percent) of the share capital; 

- Ministry of the Economy and Finance, holding 157,552,137 

(one hundred and fifty-seven million five hundred and fifty-two thousand 

one hundred and thirty-seven) shares representing 4.8% (four point eight 

percent) of the share capital. 

As of the record date of 6 May 2024, the Company held 90,221,072 

(ninety million two hundred twenty-one thousand seventy-two) treasury 

shares representing 2.7% (six point seven per cent) of the share capital, for 

which the right to vote is suspended. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman announces that, pursuant to Article 127-ter of the 

Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation, the following shareholders

[...]

accounts, the auditing of the consolidated financial statements, the limited 

review of the consolidated Non-Financial Statement (“NFS”), the auditing 

of the separate annual accounts of the Italian Regulatory Authority for 

electricity, gas and water for a fee of € 3,456,201 (three million four 

hundred and fifty-six thousand two hundred and one); (ii) audited the 

internal control system as it relates to financial reporting and Form 20-F, in 

accordance with the U.S. law, for a fee of € 6,584,450 (six million five 

hundred and eighty-four thousand four hundred and fifty); (iii) other 

audit-related activities for a fee of € 1,081,302 (one million eighty-one 

thousand three hundred and two). 

Overall, a total of € 11,121,953 (eleven million one hundred and 

twenty-one thousand nine hundred and fifty-three) was recognised for the 

auditing of Eni S.p.A. 2023 financial statements by PwC SpA. 

The total fees recognised by Eni S.p.A. and its subsidiaries for activities 

performed by the PricewaterhouseCoopers network amount to € 29,561,878 

(twenty-nine million five hundred and sixty-one thousand eight hundred 

and seventy-eight).” 

* * * * * 

The Chairman reports that by filing a report, published and made 

available to the public within the time limits prescribed by current 

legislation, the Chairwoman of the Board of Statutory Auditors, Rosalba 

Casiraghi, informed the Meeting in accordance with Article 153 of the

[...]

shares of the Company, in multiple tranches, for a period until the end of 

April 2025, for the purposes referred to in the Explanatory Report of the 

Board of Directors, within the time limits and on the conditions set out 

below: 

- the maximum number of shares to be purchased is equal to 

328,000,000 (three hundred and twenty-eight million) ordinary shares for a 

total outlay of up to € 3.5 (three point five) billion, of which: 

- up to a maximum of 321,600,000 (three hundred and twenty-one 

million six hundred thousand) shares for the purchase of treasury shares for 

the purpose of remunerating Shareholders; 

- up to a maximum of 6,400,000 (six million four hundred 

thousand) shares allocated to serve the ESOP; 

- the purchases shall be carried out within the limits of distributable 

profit and available reserves as reported in the most recent regularly 

approved financial statements. Part of the available reserves or distributable

[...]

Directors has called an extraordinary session to resolve to cancel any 

treasury shares that will be purchased on the basis of the aforesaid 

authorisation for the purpose of paying to Shareholders further 

remuneration for the distribution of dividends, for a maximum number of 

321,600,000 (three hundred and twenty-one million six hundred thousand) 

treasury shares, representing approximately 9.8% (eight point fifteen) of the 

Company’s share capital. 

The cancellation — the execution of which is entrusted to the Board of 

Directors, with the option of delegation to the Chief Executive Officer and